## **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the re-recording to remove incorrect serial number previously recorded on Reel 022374 Frame 0201. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the record with correct serial number 11/335,699.

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Perdiem LLC	10/08/2008
Mr. Darrell Diem	10/08/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Robert S Babayi
Street Address:	3208 Q. St., N.W.
City:	Washington
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Postal Code:	20007

Name:	Mark D Roberts
Street Address:	416 Zandale Drive
City:	Huntsville
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35801

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11335699

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)344-8300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-344-4000

Email: vpruitt@venable.com

Correspondent Name: VENABLE, LLP

Address Line 1: 575 7th Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004-1601

PATENT

501357321 REEL: 025411 FRAME: 0551

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	65966-227494
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert S. Babayi
Total Attachments: 6 source=Notice_of_Recordation#page1.tif source=Notice_of_Recordation#page2.tif source=Notice_of_Recordation#page3.tif source=Notice_of_Recordation#page4.tif source=Notice_of_Recordation#page5.tif source=Notice_of_Recordation#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 025411 FRAME: 0552

BB 65966-221494

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NOV 1 2 2010

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	Tr.	· 174-W	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Perdiem LLC	10/08/2008
Mr. Darrell Diem	10/08/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Robert Babayi
Street Address:	3208 Q. St. N.W.
City:	washington
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Postal Code:	20004

Name:	Mark Roberts
Street Address:	416 Zandale Drive
City:	Huntsville
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35801

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11355699

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

(202)344-8300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

202-344-4045

Email:

rsbabayi@venable.com

Correspondent Name:

Venable LLP

Address Line 1:

575 7th St. N.W.

Address Line 4:

washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

65966-227494

PATENT
REEL: 022574 FRAME: 0201
REEL: 025411 FRAME: 0553

500802966

H \$40.00 112

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert Babayi
Total Attachments: 2 source=PERDIEM Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=PERDIEM Executed Assignment#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 02574 FRAME: 0202 REEL: 025411 FRAME: 0554

# ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this 25th day of September, 2008, by and between Darrel Diem of Madison, Alabama and PERDIEM, LLC, (collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), and Robert S. Babayi of Washington, DC and Mark D. Roberts of Huntsville, Alabama (referred to herein individually as "ASSIGNEE" and collectively as "ASSIGNEES").

# WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has been assigned all right, title, and interest throughout the world to certain technology, including those embodiments disclosed in United States Patent Application No. 11/335,699 (herein referred to as the Patent Application),

WHEREAS the Patent Application discloses and describes various system, device, method, embodiments as inventions that may be subsequently improved upon (such inventions and improvements referred to herein individually and collectively as the "Inventions");

WHEREAS, both ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEES are in agreement on the terms and conditions upon which such transfer shall occur.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged:

## 1. ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEES, as Joint Owners (as defined herein), their successors, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Patent Application and Inventions, including any and all patent applications and patents of every country for said Patent Application and Inventions, also including all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any such Patent Application and Inventions; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries based on said Patent Application and Inventions (Issued Patents) and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States.

Joint Owners means that each ASSIGNEE has, without the right of survivorship, an equal interest in the Patent Application, Inventions or Issued Patents and can only grant an ownership interest or license rights in any of the forgoing to a third party only with the written consent of the other ASSIGNEE.

PATENT REEL: **02374 F**RAME: 0203 REEL: 025411 FRAME: 0555

#### 2. REPRESENTATIONS & WARRANTIES

A. ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants, when requested, and at the expense of the ASSIGNEES, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, including provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said invention and/or improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, and other useful papers; communicate to the ASSIGNEES all facts known to the undersigned relating to said Patent Application, Issued Patents and Inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the ASSIGNEES, its successors, assigns, and nominees, shall consider desirable for vesting title to said Patent Application, Issued Patent and Inventions, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said Patent Application, Issued Patents and Inventions.

#### 3. AUTHORIZATION

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted for said Patent Application and Inventions to the above-named ASSIGNEES, their successors, and assigns.

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives, and successors of the ASSIGNOR and extend to the successors, assigns, and nominees of the ASSIGNEES.

Signature Day of Dury

\_\_\_\_\_Date: <u>(0-8-7008</u>

Darrell Diem

RECORDED: 03/10/2009 RECORDED: 11/22/2010 REEL: 025411 FRAME: 0204
REEL: 025411 FRAME: 0556